
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 29 Mar 
2023 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  
 

 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 
to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 
 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Monday 27th 

March 2023) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee in person or 
via Teams. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes
[...]
ad sense) which affect 
the site. 

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 
committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information. For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 
Chair’s agreement. The submission of any significant new information might lead to 
a delay in reaching a decision. The deadline for papers to be received by Planning 
Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed from 
the Public Gallery.  
 

 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

Planning 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Timothy Pearman (Vice-Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Imran Altaf 
Tom Baker-Price 
 

Brandon Clayton 
Alex Fogg 
Andrew Fry 
Bill Hartnett 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Confirmation of Minutes for the Planning Committee Held on the 15th of February 
2023. (Pages 7 - 12)  

 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 

5. 22/00333/FUL - St Gregorys Roman Catholic Church, Winyates Way, Redditch, 
Worcestershire (Pages 13 - 34)  

 

6. 23/00140/FUL - Caretakers Lodge, Foxlydiate Crescent (Pages 35 - 40)  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Timothy Pearman (Chair), Councillors Salman Akbar, 
Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Karen Ashley, Emma Marshall and 
Bill Hartnett 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ryan Keyte, Amar Hussain (On Microsoft Teams), Sarah Hazlewood, 
Claire Gilbert and Helena Plant 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Gavin Day 
 

 
59. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tom Baker-Price and 
Imran Altaf with Councillors Karen Ashley and Emma Marshall in 
attendance as substitutes respectively. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Michael Chalk. 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18th 
January 2023 be approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

62. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
An update report was received by Members who indicated that they 
had received sufficient time to read the update report and were 
happy to proceed with the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

 

 

63. 22/01237/S73 - ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT, 
THE ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL, WOODROW DRIVE  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development 
and as such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers.  
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 15 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations Pack. 
 
The application was for the Alexandra Hospital, Redditch. It sought 
the variation of Condition 2 of the previously approved application 
(21/00444/FUL) to reconfigure the layout of the car parks. 
 
Officers detailed to Members the differences between the 
previously approved and proposed applications in terms of parking 
provision and orientation, which included the removal of the helipad. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the proposed changes to 
Quinneys Lane, which included some footpath alterations, as 
detailed on page 14 of the Public Reports Pack. 
 
Officers clarified the following points during questions from 
Members: 
 

 That the previous application had provision for 308 spaces to 
replace the 307 spaces lost with the demolition of the 
existing staff carpark, the proposed application would have 
323 spaces. 

 That the proposed application sought the removal of the 
helipad. The reason for removal given by the NHS Trust was 
that it was no longer necessary. Officers further detailed that 
a helipad could be installed in an alternative location should 
the position of the NHS Trust change. 

 The trees being lost due to the proposed development were 
all young species, there were no protected trees or areas 
identified. 

 That the Highways adaptions included the widening of the 
mouth of the entrance, a removal of a bump in the road and 
improvements to the pavement. 

 
Members then considered the application. 
 
Intense discussion ensued regarding the application, in particular 
concerns with the removal of the helipad. The following points and 
comments were made by some Members: 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

 

 

 That the helipad had been used recently and was a 
lifesaving facility. 

 There was debate regarding whether having a Helipad had 
been a condition for the original planning application when 
the hospital was constructed. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the time it would take to 
be constructed should the helipad, once again, be deemed 
necessary. 

 The merits of deferring the application to receive more 
information from the NHS Trust, given that the loss of the 
helipad was not a material planning consideration. 

 That to remove the helipad did not require planning 
permission, therefore, the NHS Trust could choose to 
remove it without prior notice irrespective of the outcome of 
the application. 

 
To be noted, Councillor Clayton having suggested a deferral and 
the reasons why, was informed by Officers that his reasons for 
deferral were not valid. 
 
Councillor Hartnett requested that it be noted that the loss of the 
helipad provision on site was not a material planning consideration 
and therefore, gave no basis to refuse the application.  
 
Councillor Marshall requested that it be noted that the Planning 
Committee strongly disagreed with the removal the helipad. 
 
Officers reassured the Committee in response to the comments 
raised, that the decision to remove the helipad was a an operational 
matter for the NHS Trust and was not a material planning 
consideration. Officers further advised that it would be inappropriate 
to defer or refuse an application on that basis, such an action could 
incur costs against Redditch Borough Council by the Planning 
Inspectorate should the decision be appealed.  
 
Officers acknowledged Members strong feelings regarding the loss 
of the helipad and agreed to convey this feeling to the NHS Trust 
for information. Officers agreed to share any information they 
receive with Planning Committee Members. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
Resolved that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be granted 
subject to the Conditions, as detailed on pages 21 to 24 of the 
Public Reports Pack and the revised conditions as per the 
Update Report. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

 

 

64. 22/01518/FUL - BENSON FOR BEDS, REDDITCH RINGWAY, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 8DU  
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 17 to 21 of the Site 
Plans and Presentation Pack. 
 
The application was for Bensons for Beds, Redditch Ringway, B98 
8DU and sought the change of building use from retail shop (Class 
E) to a gym (Class E) with some minor external alterations. 
 
Officers detailed that the site’s location was designated as being in 
the town centre in the local plan and therefore leisure facilities such 
as a gym were deemed acceptable. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the comments from Community 
Safety as detailed on page 6 of the Update Report, in that this 
proposal would provide 24-hour legitimate presence in an otherwise 
unfrequented area and therefore, some informal surveillance. There 
was a potential risk of vehicle crime which could be mitigated by 
ensuring good lighting and CCTV.  The applicant had confirmed 
that the 24-hour CCTV coverage on the front of the building would 
be monitored 24/7 by a central team and that the carpark is already 
lit. This is the way all Pure Gyms operate. 
 
Officers clarified the following points during questions from 
Members: 
 

 That there would be showers on site. 

 There would be no lighting to the back or side of the building, 
the only lighting would be the 24hour lighting at the front. 
This arrangement would be identical to the lighting system 
which was currently operating on site. 

 That the shared carparking facilities did not fall under the 
remit of the property, therefore, Members could not attach a 
condition which enforced the installation of cycle storage on 
site. 

 In response to noise concerns, Officers detailed that there 
would be no classes or music at unsociable hours. 

 
Members then considered the application. 
 
Members discussed the impact to the nearby residents from the 
development. It was highlighted that the only residents were those 
at the rear of the property, so the lighting would be of little 
disturbance and that noise would be a managerial matter. Should 
noise complaints become an issue, it would become a matter for 
WRS to investigate. 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

 

 

Members wished their concerns regarding potential disturbance to 
residents as a result of lighting, to be noted. 
 
On being put to the vote it was 
 
Resolved that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be granted 
subject to the Conditions and the Informative, as detailed on 
pages 29 of the Public Reports Pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 29th March 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  22/00333/FUL 
 

Proposed Redevelopment of Land at St Gregory's Church, Winyates to construct 25 
No. new affordable dwellings and associated access road. To include demolition of 
existing buildings, clearing of vegetation, temporary stopping up and permanent 
diversion of footpaths, including rerouting of Foul and Storm Sewers within the 
site. 
 
St Gregorys Roman Catholic Church, Winyates Way, Redditch, Worcestershire  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Carl Taylor, Green Square Accord Limited 

Ward: Winyates Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Ext 3372 Email: 
sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site includes the former Roman Catholic Church with existing vehicular 
access and car parking off Woodcote Close as well as a linear area of open land to the 
south of the car park. The site has been unoccupied for some time and the building has 
been falling into disrepair. A well used footpath link crosses the site north/south and runs 
along  the rear of St Georges Court and links up with a footpath in between  38 and 56 
Treville Close. 
 
Part of the site is located within the Winyates District Centre as designated in the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4. The site also has a visible frontage from Winyates 
Way. 
 
Proposal Description  
The existing church building would be demolished, and planning permission is sought to  
redevelop the site for residential development. The scheme provides 25 dwellings, 5 No. 
2 bedroom units, 18 No. 3 bedroom units, 2 No. 4 bedroom units. The 2 and 3 bedroom 
dwellings would be 2 storey in height whilst the 4 bedroom dwellings would be 2½ storey 
in height. The scheme would be a 100% affordable housing scheme with 13 units for 
social rent and 12 units shared ownership.  
 
The proposed layout shows the existing footpath that runs through the site from north to 
south to be altered midway across the site to enable the revised means of access. The 
means of vehicular access to serve the site would be off Woodcote Close. As part of the 
access improvements, a new footpath link is also proposed to run parallel with Winyates 
Way in order to provide improved footpath links to the existing bus stop on the same side 
of the road. In addition, a new footpath link is proposed at the rear of 56-61 Treville Close 
to maintain established footpath links that serve Treville Close at present. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 29th March 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
The dwellings are proposed to the west and east of the access road in the form of 
terraced and semi-detached dwellings with communal and individual car parking. At the 
entrance to the site, 5 units (plots 3, 4
[...]
23
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Viability Advisor 
The Council’s Viability Advisor notes that the scheme is 100% affordable housing and 
concludes that any Section 106 beyond affordable housing would make the scheme 
unviable. 
 
Arboricultural Officer 
On inspection at site, works have already taken place with most of the inner vegetation 
having been removed and boundary trees being felled or pruned. 
 
No objections to the proposed loss of trees on site as highlighted in the arboricultural  
report but would ask for an Arboricultural method statement to be provided and a No Dig 
Method of construction condition as well as a landscape condition. 
 
In respect to the removal of trees at the rear of 56 -61 Treville Close, have no objections 
to this as we receive numerous complaints from residents regarding these trees. Would 
ask for some mitigation to cover the loss of the trees. 
 
Ecology Advisor 
An Extended phase 1 Habitat Survey was completed on 10th February 2023. This is 
outside the optimal season for habitat and initial protected species surveys reducing the 
accuracy of the survey and the ability to fully assess the ecological value of the site. This 
in turn prevents the completion of a full ecological impact assessment where ecological 
features are identified. 
 
Further surveys are required to determine; the presence/absence of bats using the 
church/trees as a roost, the potential impacts on foraging and commuting bats, and 
presence or absence of reptiles on the site. The results of these surveys  will determine 
the impact of the development on protected species and should influence appropriate 
mitigation measures, which may include, but is not limited to, a sensitive lighting design 
and the retention or planting of trees or hedgerows within the site. A number of points of 
clarification are also requested. 
 
Such surveys shou
[...]
reviously submitted in 2016. The scheme now 
proposed is 100% affordable housing development, but the same constraints on site still 
exist e.g. public sewer running through site restricting development. The Council’s 
Viability Advisor notes that the scheme is 100% affordable housing and concludes that 
any Section 106 beyond affordable housing would make the scheme unviable. 
 
Officers accept the findings of the Council’s Viability Advisor. In addition, officers are also 
aware that the site is now becoming an area for anti-social behaviour resulting in break 
ins into the former church. It is imperative that this brownfield site is developed efficiently 
whilst also enhancing the general area visually. Therefore, only the following matters will 
form part of a S106 Agreement for the development: - 
 
Affordable housing 
As part of the requirement of Policy 6 of LP4, 8 No. units will be secured under a S106 as 
affordable housing. Members should note that the site is intended to be developed by an 
affordable housing provider, meaning that all of the units on the site will be affordable 
housing provision in the form of social rent and shared ownership. To ensure that the 
units remain affordable housing in perpetuity an Affordable Strategy Plan will be included 
in the S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 29th March 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Footpath links 
Negotiations have been held with the applicant to provide a footpath link along Winyates 
Way to the bus stop in this locality. It is considered prudent that this matter forms part of 
the S106 to ensure its provision.  
 
In addition, the existing footpath that currently crosses the site is proposed to be altered 
and extended to provide a footpath link into Treville Close. As part of these works fall 
outside the applicat
[...]
nd associated mitigation measures that can be imposed as suitable ecological 
conditions. It is also necessary to clarify other points raised by the Council’s Ecologist. 
 
 
 

Page 26 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 29th March 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Leisure Services to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) the submission of the additional ecological surveys confirming the impact of 
the development on protected species, associated  mitigation measures and  
the  imposition of  suitable ecological conditions, and the suitable 
clarification of points raised by the Council’s ecologist. 
 

b) Subject to the expiry of the neighbour consultation period. 
 

c) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

1) 30% Affordable housing be provided on site as part of the scheme (8 units), 
and an Affordable Strategy Plan. 

 
2) A footpath link from the proposed access road to the bus stop along 

Winyates Way shall be provided as part of the scheme before the 
development is first brought into use and maintained as such thereafter. 
 

3) A footpath link from the proposed access road to the footpath link at Treville 
Close (rear of 56-61 Treville Close) shall be provided as part of the scheme 
before the development is first brought into use and maintained as such 
thereafter. 

 
4) Section 106 monitoring fee/s to ensure the obligations set down in the 

Agreement are met.   
 

And 
 
d) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
 
Conditions:  
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the 
[...]

Page 32 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 29th March 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

xiii. Monitoring 
 
The measures set out in the approved Statement shall be carried out and complied 
with in full during the construction of the development hereby approved.  Site 
operatives' parking, material storage and the positioning of operatives' facilities 
shall only take place on the site in locations approved by in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
 

Reason:-To ensure the protection of trees and hedgerows in the interests of visual 
amenity. 

 
 
17) Any excavations within the root protection areas must be carried out by hand and in 

accordance with BS5837:2012. 
 

Reason: In order to protect the trees which form an important part of the amenity of 
the site. 

 
 
18) No development above foundation level of the scheme hereby approved shall take 

place until all hard and soft landscaping details have been submitted to and agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority. The proposed landscaping scheme can also include the 
provision of additional tree planting as mitigation. The approved works shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to 
the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a programme 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. Any trees or plants which within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar sizes or species unless the local planning authority gives written 
approval to any variation. 

 
Reason:- In the interests of the visual amenity of the area. 

 
 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application is 
for major development and requires a S106 Agreement. As such the application falls 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 29th March 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  23/00140/FUL 
 

Conversion and extension of existing caretakers lodge to self-contained dwelling 
 
Caretakers Lodge, Foxlydiate Crescent, Batchley, Redditch, B97 6NH 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Andrew Rainbow: Redditch Borough Council 

Ward: Batchley And Brockhill Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Steven Edden, Principal Planning Officer (DM), who 
can be contacted on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site comprises a small, brick-built Caretakers Lodge constructed in the 
late 1980’s. The site sits at the entrance to Lock Close, adjacent to Foxlydiate Crescent  
within the residential area of Batchley. 
 
The lodge building benefits from a dedicated single car parking space within the red line 
area subject to this application which is located beyond the buildings’ (north-west) facing 
side elevation between the building and Foxlydiate Crescent. Access to the car parking 
space is via Lock Close. 
 
Proposal Description  
The proposal is to convert the existing building to a self-contained, one bedroomed 
bungalow together with a proposed 4.4m2 single storey extension to the (south-east) 
facing elevation which would form an extension to a kitchen / dining area. Materials for 
use on walls and roof would match those of the existing brick and tile lodge building. The 
proposed dwelling would remain relatively modest offering 52.7 square metres of 
floorspace. It is understood tha
[...]
sues have been raised by statutory consultees or by third parties. 
It is therefore considered that planning permission should be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 29th March 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions:  
    
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Drawing 5020491-RDG-XX-ST-PL-A-102  Site Location Plan   
 Drawing 5020491-RDG-XX-XX-XX-A-101-C  Proposed Floorplans and Elevations 

and Site Plan 
  
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 
 3) All new external walls and roofs shall be finished in materials to match in colour, 

form and texture those on the existing building.  
 

Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
Local Plan. 

 
 4) Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, full details of 

proposed hard and soft landscape works shall been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These details shall include proposed 
boundary treatment and other means of enclosure, hard surfacing m
[...]
il's parking standards 
 

8) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no development to the dwelling included within Schedule 2, 
Part 1, Class A, A-A, B and E shall be carried out without express planning 
permission first being obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory level of amenity is maintained and to safeguard 
the character appearance of the area. 

 
 
    
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is 
Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

 
 

Page 40 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes for the Planning Committee Held on the 15th of February 2023.
	Minutes

	5 22/00333/FUL - St Gregorys Roman Catholic Church, Winyates Way, Redditch, Worcestershire
	6 23/00140/FUL - Caretakers Lodge, Foxlydiate Crescent



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Timothy Pearman (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Brandon Clayton, 
Juma Begum and Sharon Harvey 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Sharron Williams, Amar Hussain (Via 
Microsoft Teams) and Ryan Keyte 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

 
69. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Hartnett 
and Andy Fry with Councillors Juma Begum and Sharon Harvey in 
attendance as substitutes respectively. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES FOR THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH OF FEBRUARY 2023.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 15th 
February 2023 be approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

72. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Two update reports were received by Members who indicated that 
they had received sufficient time to read the update reports and 
were happy to proceed with the meeting. 
 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 

 

73. 22/00333/FUL - ST GREGORYS ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH, 
WINYATES WAY, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the application was for a major development and required 
a Section 106 agreement, as such the application fell outside the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the updated presentation slides on pages 5 to 26 of the 
Update Report 1 pack. 
 
The application was for St Gregory’s Roman Catholic Church and 
sought the redevelopment of the land to construct 25 affordable 
dwellings, with associated works. 
 
Additional footpaths were being provided along Treville Close and 
Winyates as detailed on pages 23 to 25 of the Update Report 1 
pack. Part of the footpath on Treville Close would require the 
removal of a section of hedgerow which included a number of trees 
and tree stumps. Officers noted that the Arboricutural Officer had no 
objections to the removal of the trees.  However, an additional 
consultation had been undertaken with those residents effected and 
was due to run until 10th April 2023. 
 
Ecological assessments had been undertaken in an earlier 
application in 2016, however, the surveys for the current application 
had not been undertaken in the required period of May-September 
to ascertain the full ecological impact of the development on the 
site; therefore, Officers were requesting delegated powers to 
determine the application pending the completion of the ecological 
surveys. Officers assured Members that should any issues arise 
from the ecological assessments then the application would be 
brought back to the Committee for consideration and determination. 
 
Finally, Officers detailed that there were site specific constraints 
associated with the sewer that existed on site and associated 
legislation regarding building on and around such systems. As a 
direct consequence there were viability issues associated with the 
scheme and the section 106 agreement did not therefore include 
any financial contributions apart from a contribution to supply refuse 
bins as detailed in Update Report 2. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair the applicant, Mr Tom Wragg, spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Officers clarified the following during questions from Members: 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 

 

 That the sewer would run underneath the road which was 
inline with standard policy to not build under houses and 
private gardens. 

 That the appropriate space requirements were generally 
achieved at the north of the site in regard to the rear existing 
properties, additionally, there were oriel windows proposed 
for units 1 and 2 to prevent overlooking. 

 That all 25 properties were affordable housing units with 13 
for social rent and 12 shared ownership. Officers also 
confirmed that 8 units were being protected as Affordable 
housing as part of the section 106. 

 
Members then considered the application which Officers had 
recommended be approved via a Delegation. 
 
Members noted the 100% affordable housing provision on the site 
and although there was only a small contribution via the section 106 
agreement; Members were of the opinion that the enhancements to 
the footpaths, the affordable housing and the developer making use 
of a derelict site, which had become the target of anti-social 
behaviour, weighed favourably for the application. 
 
on being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services to GRANT 
planning permission subject to:- 
 

1. The amended recommendation as detailed on page 4 of 
the Update Report 2 pack and 

2. The Conditions as outlined on pages 27 to 33 of the 
Public Reports pack. 

 
74. 23/00140/FUL - CARETAKERS LODGE, FOXLYDIATE 

CRESCENT  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the applicant was Redditch Borough Council, as such the 
application fell outside the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.  
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 25 to 31 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 

 

The application was for Caretakers lodge, Foxlydiate Crescent and 
sought the extension and conversion of the unit into a self-
contained dwelling. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the site plan on page 28 of the 
Site Plans and Presentations pack and highlighted the extension 
area, the carparking provision and the 1.8m brick wall which would 
be constructed to define the boundary of the property. 
 
The concerns of a local resident were addressed but it was clarified 
by Officers that there would be no additional windows overlooking 
the rear of the property, however, to address the concerns that the 
residents had expressed, condition 8 on page 40 of the Public 
Reports pack detailed that permitted development would be 
removed as part of the development and therefore any alterations 
or extensions to the property would need to seek planning 
permission to proceed. 
 
Members agreed that the development was for a much needed one 
bedroom bungalow, therefore, on being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions outlined on pages 39 and 40 of the 
Public Reports pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.36 pm 


